applicable in each case) shall pay a non-refundable application fee to the 
Regatta Officials Fund (except for applications filed by the Regatta Director 
where the application fee shall be paid to a charity of the Arbitration Panel’s 
choice) in the sum of US$25,000 (twenty-five thousand United States Dollars) 
per application, except where the applicant has previously lost two (2) or 
more applications that it filed with the Arbitration Panel in which case the 
application fee shall be the sum of US$100,000 (one hundred thousand 
United States Dollars) per application.

[...]

Fee in the sum of US$1,000,000 (one million United States Dollars) by 
wire transfer direct to the Regatta Officials Fund, which shall be non-
refundable save for the Competitor’s share of any budget surplus at 
the end of AC35 pursuant to Article 6.9; 

(b) ACPI contribution: the sum of US$25,000 (twenty-five thousand 

United States Dollars) by wire transfer direct to the bank account of 
ACPI nominated for such purposes, as a non-refundable contribution 
to ACPI’s costs to help protect the America’s Cup trademarks in 
accordance with Article 49.1; and 

(c) Competitor website contribution:

[...]

Performance Bond in installments: 

(a) Any Competitor may elect to pay the third installment of the Entry 
Fee and the Performance Bond (in accordance with the payment 
instructions provided in Articles 16.4(b) and 16.4(c)) in the following 
four (4) installments: 

(i) US$225,000 (two hundred and twenty-five thousand United 
States Dollars) of the third installment of the Entry Fee and 
US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars) of the Performance Bond by no later than July 1, 
2015; 

(ii) US$225,000 (two hundred and twenty-five thousand United 
States Dollars) of the third installment of the Entry Fee and 
US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars) of the Performance Bond by no later than August 1, 
2015; 

(iii) US$225,000 (two hundred and twenty-five thousand United 
States Dollars) of the third installment of the Entry Fee and 
US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars) of the Performance Bond by no later than September 
1, 2015; and 

(iv) US$225,000 (two hundred and twenty-five thousand United 

States Dollars) of the third installment of the Entry Fee and 
US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars) of the Performance Bond by no later than October 1, 
2015. 

(b) Any Competitor that elects to pay the third installment of the Entry 
Fee and the Performance Bond in installments pursuant to Article 
16.4-bis(a) above is not entitled to vote for the purposes of the

[...]

US$1,000,000 (one million United States Dollars) per occurrence 
combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including 
coverage for owned, non-owned and hired automobiles, as applicable; 

(f) Bumbershoot Excess Liability Coverage, of US$24,000,000 (twenty-

four million United States Dollars) excess to each of the: 

(i) employer's liability coverage required pursuant to Article 
24.1(a); 

(ii) Jones Act coverage required pursuant to Article 24.1(b); 
(iii) Protection and Indemnity coverage required pursuant to Article

[...]

the duration of the time that its Team Members are working in or 
participating in Events in the United States; 

(i) personal accident, death or dismemberment coverage, including 

emergency medical treatment, for all of its Team Members in amounts 
not less than US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand United 
States Dollars); and 

(j) any other insurance coverage, such as (without limitation) workers’ 

compensation insurance, that may be required by applicable laws in 
the jurisdiction in which any Event takes place. 

The Commercial Commissioner may by written notice to Competitors

[...]

Competitor: 

(a) for a first failure to attend an America’s Cup World Series regatta, a 

Youth America’s Cup regatta or any other official regatta organized 
by ACEA pursuant to this Protocol in AC45 Yachts, the Competitor 
shall be fined the sum of US$250,000 (two hundred and fifty 
thousand United States Dollars);  

(b) for a first failure to compete in any race in an America’s Cup World 
Series regatta, a Youth America’s Cup regatta or any other official 
regatta organized by ACEA pursuant to this Protocol in AC45 
Yachts, the Competitor shall be fined the sum of US$50,000 (fifty

[...]

(d) for a first failure to compete in any race in the America’s Cup 

Qualifiers, an America’s Cup Challenger Playoffs stage, the Match 
or any other official regatta organized by ACEA pursuant to this 
Protocol in AC Class Yachts, the Competitor shall be fined the sum 
of US$150,000 (one hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars); and Refer amendment 4   

(e) in the case of any of (a) through (d) above, for a second failure (to 

attend or to race, as applicable), the Competitor may  be  
disqualified from further participation in AC35 by application to the